### Municipal Government Act RSA 2000 Chapter M-26 Part 17, Section 632

# BEING A BYLAW OF THE SUMMER VILLAGE OF SOUTH VIEW TO ADOPT A MUNICIPAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN FOR THE MUNICIPALITY

**WHEREAS** the Municipal Government Act, as amended from time to time, requires each municipality to adopt a Municipal Development Plan; and

**WHEREAS** Section 632(1) of the Municipal Government Act requires that the Municipal Development Plan be adopted by bylaw and Section 632 (3) of the Municipal Government Act establishes the requirements of what must be contained within the Municipal Development Plan; and

**WHEREAS** the Municipal Development Plan has been advertised by the Summer Village of South View in accordance with Section 606 of the Municipal Government Act, and the required Public Hearing has been held in accordance with Section 230 of the Municipal Government Act;

**NOW THEREFORE** Council for the Summer Village of South View, duly assembled, enacts the following:

#### 1. TITLE

1.1 THAT this bylaw may be cited as the "Municipal Development Plan Bylaw."

#### 2. ADOPTION

2.1 THAT this bylaw, including the Summer Village of South View Municipal Development Plan that is hereto attached and forms part of this bylaw, is adopted.

#### 3. SEVERABILITY

3.1 THAT each provision of this Bylaw is independent of all other provisions. If any provision of the Bylaw is declared invalid for any reason by a court of competent jurisdiction, all other provisions of this Bylaw shall remain valid and enforceable

#### 4. COMING INTO FORCE

4.1 THAT Bylaw shall come into effect upon the third and final reading and signing of this Bylaw.

## Municipal Government Act RSA 2000 Chapter M-26 Part 17, Section 632

READ A FIRST TIME this <u>15<sup>th</sup></u> day of <u>July</u>	, A.D., 2020.
Mayor, Sandi Benford	
Chief Administrative Officer, Wendy Wildman	
READ A SECOND TIME this day of,	A.D., 2020.
Mayor, Sandi Benford	
Chief Administrative Officer, Wendy Wildman	
READ A THIRD TIME this day of	, A.D., 2020.
Mayor, Sandi Benford	
Chief Administrative Officer, Wendy Wildman	